consolidation of these entities. In all other respects, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those
applied to the consolidated financial statements. The inclusion of this information is considered appropriate
and useful as the control model of the Company with respect to the entities where the Company’s ownership
interest exceeds 50% is materially different from the model with respect to Vopak and Safilo. Moreover, the
inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidation has a significant effect on the financial statements. The
following supplemental information also preserves comparability with consolidated financial statements prior
to 2014.

The following pro forma consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Segmentation

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and income include a bridge from the
consolidated financial statements (including consolidation of Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma
statements.

T

9

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2020
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo Pro forma 2020 Pro forma 2019
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,116.5 (3,927.7) 1,188.8 1,217.9
Right-of-use assets 991.6 (671.1) 320.5 347.6
Investment properties 42.0 - 42.0 34.0
Intangible assets 1,313.1 (459.9) 853.2 852.1
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 3,459.2 216.8 3,676.0 3,279.2
Other financial assets 243.7 (76.1) 167.6 598.7
Derivatives 9.1 (9.1) - 0.1
Pension benefits 41.2 - 41.2 40.5
Deferred tax assets 95.9 (74.9) 21.0 24.0
Total non-current assets 11,312.3 (5,002.0) 6,310.3 6,394.1
Current assets
Inventories 716.9 (197.3) 519.6 428.5
Receivables 836.6 (270.5) 566.1 560.6
Marketable securities and deposits 175.8 - 175.8 222.6
Other financial assets 20.0 - 20.0 11.1
Derivatives 6.5 (5.7) 0.8 0.6
Contract assets 79.3 - 79.3 -
Other current assets 424.0 (266.8) 157.2 122.3
Cash and cash equivalents 1,426.9 (157.2) 1,269.7 1,399.9
Assets held for sale 5,270.7 10.7 5,281.4 4,991.1
Total current assets 8,956.7 (886.8) 8,069.9 7,736.7
Total assets 20,269.0 (5,888.8) 14,380.2 14,130.8
Equity
Equity attributable to owners of parent 8,005.8 (48.5) 7,957.3 7,960.3
Non-controlling interest 2,598.1 (1,809.4) 788.7 630.3
Total equity 10,603.9 (1,857.9) 8,746.0 8,590.6
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 367.5 (205.7) 161.8 181.6
Pension benefits 131.0 (72.7) 58.3 55.2
Derivatives 15.4 (5.4) 10.0 7.1
Provisions 105.1 (53.5) 51.6 12.5
Contract liabilities 13.6 - 13.6 13.0
Lease liabilities 940.7 (702.0) 238.7 277.5
Debt and other financial liabilities 2,429.1 (1,856.9) 572.2 640.8
Total non-current liabilities 4,002.4 (2,896.2) 1,106.2 1,187.7
Current liabilities
Provisions 58.2 (43.8) 14.4 20.2
Contract liabilities 169.8 (28.6) 141.2 53.5
Accrued expenses 571.8 (246.0) 325.8 256.8
Income tax payable 78.8 (40.7) 38.1 16.2
Accounts payable 894.4 (364.9) 529.5 419.1
Derivatives 21.6 (21.4) 0.2 0.3
Lease liabilities 112.4 (40.3) 72.1 66.4
Debt and other financial liabilities 778.3 (365.2) 413.1 236.8
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 2,977.4 16.2 2,993.6 3,283.2
Total current liabilities 5,662.7 (1,134.7) 4,528.0 4,352.5
Total equity and liabilities 20,269.0 (5,888.8) 14,380.2 14,130.8

10

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2020
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2020 Pro forma 2019
Revenues 5,338.7 (1,951.3) 3,387.4 2,965.4
Income from marketable securities and deposits (28.9) - (28.9) 5.5
Share of results from associates and joint ventures 164.2 (51.0) 113.2 235.3
Income from other financial assets 7.1 (2.7) 4.4 11.5
Income from real estate activities 2.3 - 2.3 (2.5)
Other income 119.5 (33.1) 86.4 39.0
Total income 5,602.9 (2,038.1) 3,564.8 3,254.2
Usage of raw materials, consumables and other inventory 1,911.8 (253.0) 1,658.8 1,352.4
Employee expenses 1,387.8 (551.7) 836.1 735.4
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant, equipment and

investment properties 421.3 (294.7) 126.6 110.7
Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets 120.6 (47.7) 72.9 57.7
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 148.6 (53.4) 95.2 58.2
Other operating expenses 1,068.4 (540.1) 528.3 526.5
Total expenses 5,058.5 (1,740.6) 3,317.9 2,840.9
Operating profit 544.4 (297.5) 246.9 413.3
Financial expense (216.0) 167.2 (48.8) (43.3)
Other financial income 77.8 (76.0) 1.8 10.7
Profit before income tax 406.2 (206.3) 199.9 380.7
Income tax expense (67.1) 57.0 (10.1) (36.4)
Net profit from continuing operations 339.1 (149.3) 189.8 344.3
Net profit from discontinued operations 642.9 - 642.9 460.8
Net profit 982.0 (149.3) 832.7 805.1
Attributable to:
Owners of parent 628.5 0.5 629.0 665.8
Non-controlling interest 353.5 (149.8) 203.7 139.3

982.0 (149.3) 832.7 805.1
Average number of Shares outstanding (in thousands) 84,231 - 84,231 82,574
Earnings per Share for profit attributable to owners of

parent during the year (in euro)
- basic and diluted from continuing operations 2.10 0.01 2.11 3.99
- basic and diluted from discontinued operations 5.36 - 5.36 3.92
- basic and diluted 7.46 0.01 7.47 7.91
Dividend per Share (in euro) 4.70* - 4.70* 5.80

* Proposed

11

Segmentation

he Company’s reportable segments are defined as follows:

• Optical retail
• Unquoted
• Quoted minority interests
• Real estate
• Liquid portfolio

Operating income (for the purpose of this press release defined as earnings before interest, exceptional and
non-recurring items of the optical retail and unquoted segments, taxes and amortization of intangible assets
but including amortization of software) can be detailed as follows. The other reconciling items include
corporate general and administrative expenses as well as non-recurring gains and losses.